

UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017
PART- 1

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2017	30.06.2017	30.09.2016	30.09.2017	30.09.2016	31.03.2017
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Income from operation :						
	(a) Revenue from Operations	539.80	129.47	49.74	669.27	810.59	3105.29
	(b) Other Income	8.47	0.65	1.86	9.12	5.99	6.95
	Total Income	548.27	130.12	51.60	678.39	816.58	3112.24
2	Expenses :						
	(a) Cost of Materials consumed (including Purchase of Stock in Trade)	209.63	117.10	488.69	326.73	1056.73	1642.07
	(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock- in -trade	431.27	97.15	1.23	528.42	3.02	1,775.31
	(c) Employee benefits expenses.	80.67	81.61	53.23	162.28	107.45	232.88
	(d) Finance costs	200.61	170.71	35.11	371.32	57.14	214.18
	(e) Depreciation and amortisation expenses	14.39	10.47	2.86	24.86	5.68	11.56
	(f) Other expenses	23.67	109.30	48.38	132.97	85.63	184.85
	Total Expenses	960.24	586.34	629.50	1,546.58	1,315.65	4,060.85
3	Profit before Tax (1-2)	(411.97)	(456.22)	(577.90)	(868.19)	(499.07)	(948.61)
4	Tax expenses :						
	(a) Current tax (net of Mat credit)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(b) Deferred Tax	-	-	(7.94)	0.00	(8.79)	(13.42)
	Total Tax Expense	-	-	(7.94)	-	(8.79)	(13.42)
5	Net Profit after Tax (3-4)	-411.97	-456.22	-569.96	-868.19	-490.28	-935.19
6	Other Comprehensive income :						
	(Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:						
	(a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(b) Equity Instruments through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(c) Deferred Tax relating to the above items	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Other Comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-
7	Profit for the year (5+6)	-411.97	-456.22	-569.96	-868.19	-490.28	-935.19
8	Paid-up equity shares capital (face valu Rs. 10 each)	250.00	250.00	250.00	250.00	250.00	250.00
9	Earnings per share of Rs. 10 each (for period-not annualised)						
	(a) Basic	(164.79)	(182.49)	(227.98)	(347.28)	(196.11)	(374.08)
	(b) Diluted	(164.79)	(182.49)	(227.98)	(347.28)	(196.11)	(374.08)

PART II Statement of Assets and Liabilities as per Regulation 33(3)(f) of SEBI LODR, 2015 :
Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities :

[Rs. In Lakh]

Particulars	As at current	As at Previous
	half year ended on 30/09/2017	year ended on 31/03/2017
	3	4
A ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	2724.1	2715.09
(b) Capital work-in-progress	6.47	6.47
(c) Goodwill	-	-
(d) Investments	2.5	2.5
(e) Deferred tax assets (net)	7.36	7.36
(f) Other non-current assets	42.86	26.08
Current assets		
(a) Inventories	2787.81	3431.93
(b) Financial Assets	-	-
(i) Investments	10.79	5.83
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	57.74	79.41
(iii) Loans	17.87	7.62
(iv) Others (to be specified)	1.78	-
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)	-	-
(d) Other current assets	487.82	409.04
Total Assets	6147.10	6691.33
B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
(a) Equity Share capital	250.00	250.00
(b) Other Equity	-1194.12	-325.92
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	2538.18	2613.76
(ii) Other financial liabilities (other than those specified in item (b), to be specified)	5.42	-
(b) Provisions	-	-
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	-	-
(d) Other non-current liabilities	5.32	-
Current liabilities		
(a) Financial Liabilities	2819.51	2655.22
(i) Trade payables	966.9	770.2
(ii) Other financial liabilities (other than those specified in item (c))	402.5	312.78
(b) Other current liabilities	285.73	346.64
(c) Provisions	67.66	68.65
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	-	-
Total Equity and Liabilities	6147.1	6691.33



Notes :

1. The above result were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 13th Decemeber, 2017. The Ind AS compliant Financial Results, pertaining to quarter and half year ended September 30, 2016 has not been subjected to Limited Review or Audit. However the management has exercised necessary due diligence to ensure that the financial results provide a true and fair view of its affairs. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have conducted a "Limited Review" of the financial results for the quarter and half year ended at 30.09.2017.

2. The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) from April 1, 2017 with transaction date of April 1, 2016. Accordingly, these financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) 34 Interim Financial Reporting prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issues thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Financial results for all the periods presented have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Ind AS 34.

3. Reconciliation between financial result as previously reported in accordance with the Accounting Standard framework (referred to as "Previous GAAP") and Ind AS for the quarter and half year ended presented are as under.

Particulars	(Rs. In Lakhs)		
	Quarter Ended 30.09.2016	Half Year Ended 30.09.2016	Year Ended 31.03.2017
Net Profit after tax reported under previous GAAP	(599.98)	(574.93)	(939.37)
Borrowings measured at amortised cost	49.63	58.22	11.29
Actuarial loss recognized in other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-
Others	(19.61)	26.43	(7.11)
Tax adjustments on above	-	-	-
Net Profit / Loss after tax reported under Ind AS	-569.96	-490.28	-935.19
Other Comprehensive Income/(loss)(net of tax)	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period as reported under Ind AS.	-569.96	-490.28	-935.19

4. The Company is engaged in the business of construction which in the context of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS)-108 "Operating Segments", is considered as operating of the Company.

5. This Statement is as per Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as modified by Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016.

6. The figures for the previous period have been regrouped/rearranged wherever considered necessary.

7. Raja Bahadur Realty Limited has become wholly owned subsidiary effective from 20-10-2016.

By order of the Board
For Raja Bahadur International Ltd.

Shridhar Pittie
Managing Director

Place : Mumbai
Date : 13.12.2017



Raja Bahadur International Ltd

Regd. Office: Hamam House, 3rd Floor, Ambalal Doshi Marg, Fort, Mumbai-400001.

Tel: 022-22654278, Fax: 022- 22655210, Email : investor@rajabahadur.com, Website : www.rajabahadur.com

CIN - L17120MH1926PLC001273



UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

PART- I

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	30.06.2017 (Unaudited)	30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	30.09.2017 (Unaudited)	30.09.2016 (Unaudited)	31.03.2017 (Audited)
1	Income from operation :						
	(a) Revenue from Operations	540.00	129.47	49.74	669.47	810.59	3105.29
	(b) Other Income	8.47	0.65	1.86	9.12	5.99	6.95
	Total Income	548.47	130.12	51.60	678.59	816.58	3112.24
2	Expenses :						
	(a) Cost of Materials consumed (including Purchase of Stock in Trade)	209.63	117.10	488.69	326.73	1056.73	1642.07
	(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	431.27	97.15	1.23	528.42	3.02	1,775.31
	(c) Employee benefits expenses.	80.64	81.61	53.23	162.25	107.47	232.88
	(d) Finance costs	200.61	170.71	35.11	371.32	57.14	214.18
	(e) Depreciation and amortisation expenses	14.39	10.47	2.86	24.86	5.68	11.56
	(f) Other expenses	23.91	109.30	48.38	133.21	85.63	184.85
	Total Expenses	960.45	586.34	629.50	1,546.79	1,315.67	4,060.85
3	Profit before Tax (1-2)	(411.98)	(456.22)	(577.90)	(868.20)	(499.09)	(948.61)
4	Tax expenses :						
	(a) Current tax (net of Mat credit)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(b) Deferred Tax	-	-	(7.94)	0.00	(8.79)	(13.42)
	Total Tax Expense	-	-	(7.94)	-	(8.79)	(13.42)
5	Net Profit after Tax (3-4)	-411.98	-456.22	-569.96	-868.20	-490.30	-935.19
6	Other Comprehensive income : (Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:						
	(a) Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(b) Equity Instruments through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(c) Deferred Tax relating to the above items	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Other Comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-
7	Profit for the year (5+6)	-411.98	-456.22	-569.96	-868.20	-490.30	-935.19
8	Paid-up equity shares capital (face valu Rs. 10 each)	250.00	250.00	250.00	250.00	250.00	250.00
9	Earnings per share of Rs. 10 each (for period-not annualised)						
	(a) Basic	(164.79)	(182.49)	(227.98)	(347.28)	(196.12)	(374.08)
	(b) Diluted	(164.79)	(182.49)	(227.98)	(347.28)	(196.12)	(374.08)

PART II Statement of Assets and Liabilities as per Regulation 33(3)(f) of SEBI LODR, 2015 :

Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities :

[Rs. In Lakh]

Particulars	As at current	As at Previous
	half year ended on 30/09/2017	year ended on 31/03/2017
A ASSETS	3	4
Non-current assets		
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	2724.25	2715.09
(b) Capital work-in-progress	6.47	6.47
(c) Goodwill	0.15	0.15
(d) Investments	0	0
(e) Deferred tax assets (net)	7.36	7.36
(f) Other non-current assets	42.86	26.08
Current assets		
(a) Inventories	3101.83	3534.77
(b) Financial Assets	-	-
(i) Investments	10.79	5.83
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	146.67	107.45
(iii) Loans	17.87	7.71
(iv) Others (to be specified)	1.79	-
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)	-	-
(d) Other current assets	540.42	415.24
Total Assets	6600.46	6826.15
B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
(a) Equity Share capital	250.00	250.00
(b) Other Equity	-1194.11	-325.91
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	3148.18	2613.76
(ii) Other financial liabilities (other than those specified in item (b), to be specified)	5.42	-
(b) Provisions	-	-
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	-	-
(d) Other non-current liabilities	5.32	-
Current liabilities		
(a) Financial Liabilities	2819.51	2875.22
(i) Trade payables	804.62	679.58
(ii) Other financial liabilities (other than those specified in item (c))	403.13	313.98
(b) Other current liabilities	290.73	350.87
(c) Provisions	67.66	68.65
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	-	-
Total Equity and Liabilities	6600.46	6826.15



Notes :

1. The above result were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 13th Decemeber, 2017. The Ind AS compliant Financial Results, pertaining to quarter and half year ended September 30, 2016 has not been subjected to Limited Review or Audit. However the management has exercised necessary due diligence to ensure that the financial results provide a true and fair view of its affairs. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have conducted a "Limited Review" of the financial results for the quarter and half year ended at 30.09.2017.

2. The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) from April 1, 2017 with transaction date of April 1, 2016. Accordingly, these financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) 34 Interim Financial Reporting prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issues thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Financial results for all the periods presented have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Ind AS 34.

3. Reconciliation between financial result as previously reported in accordance with the Accounting Standard framework (referred to as "Previous GAAP") and Ind AS for the quarter and half year ended presented are as under.

Particulars	(Rs. In Lakhs)		
	Quarter Ended	Half Year Ended	Year Ended
	30.09.2016	30.09.2016	31.03.2017
Net Profit after tax reported under previous GAAP	(599.98)	(574.93)	(939.37)
Borrowings measured at amortised cost	49.63	58.22	11.29
Actuarial loss recognized in other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-
Others	(19.61)	26.41	(7.11)
Tax adjustments on above	-	-	-
Net Profit / Loss after tax reported under Ind AS	-569.96	-490.30	-935.19
Other Comprehensive Income/(loss)(net of tax)	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the period as reported under Ind AS.	-569.96	-490.30	-935.19

4. The Company is engaged in the business of construction which in the context of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS)-108 "Operating Segments", is considered as operating of the Company.

5. This Statement is as per Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as modified by Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated July 5, 2016.

6. The figures for the previous period have been regrouped/rearranged wherever considered necessary.

7. Raja Bahadur Realty Limited has become wholly owned subsidiary effective from 20-10-2016.

By order of the Board
For Raja Bahadur International Ltd.


Shridhar Pittie
Managing Director

Place : Mumbai
Date : 13.12.2017

